No provisions of the Agreement may be changed, modified or altered during the term of the  Agreement except 
by mutual consent of the parties.  
This Agreement supersedes all other Agreements. 

ARTICLE 9  
School Year and School Day  

Section 1. School Year  

The standard certificated employee’s contract shall be one hundred eighty-five (185) days. 

Teachers Educators are expected to complete all end-of-year responsibilities and check-out with their 
immediate supervisor. One day will be designated as a work day before the first student-contact  day.  

Section 2. Grading and Preparation Days for Conferences

[...]

Educators will be relieved of all student contact and supervisory obligations. (This language is 
moved from Appendix A 12.)  

Elementary School: (add line break) 
Grades K-6 educators shall be provided two hundred ten (210) minutes per week in FY  24 and two hundred 
twenty-five (225) minutes per week beginning in FY25 for preparation time during the student day. Preparation 
time may be blocked in increments of time of no less than thirty (30) minutes. (Effective date beginning July 1, 
2023)  

Secondary School: 

Middle School and educators shall be provided a period of ninety (90) minutes per day for preparation time